

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1702

MENARD, INC.,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

FARM BUREAU PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant - Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

Honorable Helen C. Adams, Chief U.S. Magistrate Judge
Case No. 4:21-cv-404-HCA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MENARD, INC.

Submitted:
Filed: June 30, 2023

Veronica Kirk, AT0009420
Anne Updegraff, AT000826
MWH LAW GROUP LLP
4350 Westown Parkway, Suite 120
West Des Moines, IA 50266-1090
Telephone: (515) 453-8509
Facsimile: (515) 267-1408
E-mail: veronica.kirk@mwhlawgroup.com
E-mail: anne.updegraff@mwhlawgroup.com
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT2

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT3

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

I. This District Court Correctly Interpreted the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion
in Holding That it Did Not Bar Coverage for Menard.....4

 Most Apposite Cases4

II. The Iowa Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and Public Policy
Require that the Court Find That the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion Does
Not Apply to Menard.....4

 Most Apposite Cases4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 I. Factual Background.....5

 II. Procedural Background6

 III. Ruling for Review9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT.....12

I. The District Court Correctly Interpreted the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion
in Holding That It Did Not Bar Coverage12

A.	The District Court’s Interpretation That There is No Ambiguity in the Policy and the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion Does Not Apply is Correct and Reasonable.....	14
1.	Farm Bureau Insurance Policy Language	14
2.	A Coverage Analysis Using the Plain Meaning of the Terms of the Farm Bureau Policy Is in For of Providing Coverage for Menard.....	16
3.	Under Iowa Law, it is Proper to Consider the Heading of a Provision When Interpretating a Contract.....	19
B.	In the Alternative, if the Insurance Policy Language Is Ambiguous, It Should Be Interpreted in Favor of Providing Coverage for Menard and Not in Favor of Denying Coverage	21
1.	The Severability Clause in the Farm Bureau Policy Renders the Intrafamily Exclusion Ambiguous and It Should Be Interpreted in Favor of Providing Coverage for Menard	23
II.	The Iowa Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and Public Policy Require that the Court Find That the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion Does Not Apply to Menard.....	28
A.	Denying Coverage is in Direct Contravention of Iowa Statute	29
B.	The Cases Validating Family Exclusions are Distinguishable from this Case or Cannot be followed in Light of Iowa Code Chapter 321 Financial Coverage Provisions.....	31
1.	Walker v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company Can Be Distinguished From the Present Case By Subsequent Legislative Requirements	32
2.	Jones v. State Farm Decides the Question of Whether a Parent’s Loss of Consortium Claim is Derived From a Child’s Bodily Injury Claim or is a Separate Injury; Not Whether the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion Violates Public Policy	34
3.	Rickerd v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Company Can Be Distinguished Because the Parties Were Family Members as Contemplated By the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion.	36

III. In the Alternative, Farm Bureau is Estopped from Asserting the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion.....37

 A. Equitable Estoppel Prevents Farm Bureau from Asserting the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion38

 B. Equitable Estoppel Prevents Farm Bureau from Asserting the Intrafamily Immunity Exclusion39

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Eighth Circuit Cases

<i>City of Carter Lake v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 1052 (8th Cir. 1979).....	
.....	38, 39
<i>Lincoln Grain Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 75 (8th Cir. 1985).....	
.....	18
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. v. Terra Industries.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 1160 (8th Cir, 2003).....	20

Northern District of Iowa Court Cases

<i>Ney Leasing Corp. v. Cargill Meat Logistics Sols., Inc.</i> , No. C09-1051, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107107 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 6, 2010).....	36
---	----

Southern District of Iowa Court Cases

<i>Hully v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 508 (S.D. Iowa 1956).....	37, 38
<i>Pekin Ins. Co. v. Tysa, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-00030-JEG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93525 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 27, 2006)	38

Iowa Supreme Courts

<i>Alcorn v. Linke</i> , 257 Iowa 630, 641, 133 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 1965)	38
<i>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Costello</i> , 557 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996)	10, 11, 20
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Corrigan</i> , 697 N.W. 2d 108 (Iowa 2005)	11, 21, 23
<i>Amish Connection, Co. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015)	15
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)	
.....	11, 20, 21
<i>Cairns v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1987).....	11
<i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2021)	17, 18
<i>Davidson v. Van Lengen</i> , 266 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1978).....	36
<i>Estate of Pearson v. Interstate Power & Light Co.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2005)....	
.....	19
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Bollin</i> , 408 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 1987).....	17
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Jungling</i> , 654 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2002)	10, 20
<i>Hinners v. Pekin Ins. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1988).....	28
<i>Humboldt Livestock Auction, Inc. v. B&H Cattle Co.</i> , 261 Iowa 419, 432, 155 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 1967)	36
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991)	15
<i>Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2008).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Lahn v. Inc. Town of Primghar</i> , 281 N.W. 214 (Iowa 1938)	15

<i>Lee v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2002).....	27
<i>Matthess v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>Postell v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2012)	22, 24, 25
<i>Shelter Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lincoln</i> , 590 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 1999)	35
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>Tri-State Ins. Co. v. De Gooyer</i> , 379 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1985).....	27
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. American Family Ins. Group</i> , 587 N.W.2d 224 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Vance v. Pekin Ins. Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1990).....	23
<i>Walker v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1983).....	
.....	30, 31, 32
<i>West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1993).....	
.....	11, 12, 21
<i>Zenti v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 262 N.W.2d 588 (Iowa 1978).....	22

Iowa Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Eastman</i> , 2005 Iowa App. LEXIS 343 (Iowa Ct. App. April 28, 2005).....	24
<i>Legacy Bank v. Holmes</i> , 873 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	38
<i>Rickerd v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 2003 Iowa App. LEXIS 416 (May 14, 2003)	34, 35
<i>Woodroffe v. Woodroffe</i> , 864 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	36

Other Court Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers, Local No. 1050 v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 829 Cal. Rptr. 89 (Ct. App. 1980)	18-19
<i>Coit v. Jefferson Standard Life Inc. Co.</i> , 168 P.2d 163 (Cal. 1946).....	18
<i>Georgia- Pacific v. Officemax, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133657 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 18, 2013)	18
<i>Michael Carbone v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 937 F.Supp.413 (United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, 1996).....	24
<i>People v. Garfield</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 192 P.2d 258 (1985)	18

Other Authorities

Iowa Code Chapter 321	28, 29, 30
Iowa Code Chapter 321A.....	27, 28, 31
Iowa Code § 321A.21	28
Iowa Code § 321A.21(2)(b) (2022)	28
Iowa Code § 321.1(24B)(a)	29, 31
Iowa Code § 321.20B(1)(a)	28, 31

Iowa Code Chapter 516A.....30
Iowa Code § 516A.133
Iowa Code § 516A.1(1-2)30
Iowa Code § 516A.2(1)(a).....30
